Oklahoma Intercollegiate Legislature

2nd Session of the 52nd Legislature (2021)

Concurrent Resolution No. OU-202

By: Brewer (OU)

Miranda (OU)

AS INTRODUCED

A Concurrent Resolution declaring January 19th a state holiday celebrating Dolly Parton.

WHEREAS, Dolly Parton is an American icon; and

WHEREAS, Her contributions to American culture have been

significant; and

WHEREAS, Her humanitarian efforts are numerous; and

WHEREAS, She is a queen who should be celebrated; and

WHEREAS, Celebration of her shall be conducted by dressing as

Dolly Parton, regardless of gender; and

WHEREAS, She is the closest thing to Jesus in America.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION OF THE 52ND OKLAHOMA INTERCOLLEGIATE LEGISLATURE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING THEREIN:

THAT, January 19th of every year shall be Dolly Parton Day.

AMENDMENTS:

- Page 1, Insert "WHEREAS Celebration of her shall be conducted by dressing as Dolly Parton, regardless of gender; and" after "WHEREAS She is a queen who should be celebrated; and" Author: Boren. PASS
- 2. Page 1, Line 5, Strike "whereas she is the closest thing to Jesus in America" Author: Shaw **FAILED**

OFFICIAL USE ONLY:

Referred to: **Health, Human Services, and Public Safety**Recommendation: **No Recommendation**